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Notwithstanding the other provisions of this subdivision, the commissioner, at his
discretion, may furnish any information supplied under this section to the commissioner
of natural resources or the director of the slate planning agency. Any person violating the
provisions of this section shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 30. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1976. Sections 294.27: 294.28; 298.244.
Subdivision li 29JL28. Subdivision la; and 298.281. are repealed.

Sec. 31. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1976. Sections 298.241: and 298.243. are
repealed.

Sec. 32. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 7, H), J3,15 and 3J. are effective for iron ore
concentrate produced in any year beginning after December 31. 1976. Sections 5. 8, J6,
17. .18 and 30 are effective for distributions made in any year after December 3j. 1977.
Sections 2, 6j 9j and \2 and 19 to 29 are effective the day after final enactment. Sections
JU 3j 4 and .14 are effective for property taxes levied in 1977 and thereafter, payable in
1978 and thereafter, Section U. is effective for tailing produced after June 30, 1977.

ARTICLE XI

Section 1. APPROPRIATION. The sum of $300.000 is appropriated from the
general fund to the com.missioner of revenue to meet the cost of administration of this act.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 424—H-F.No. 1582

[Coded in Part]

An act relating lo public safely; clarifying the duties of the commissioner of public
safety in regard to the stale criminal justice datacommunications network; amending
Minnesota Statutes I9>6, Sections 299C.46; 299C.48; and Chapter 299C, by adding a
section; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 299C.45.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 299C.46, is amended to read:

299C.46 CRIMINAL JUSTICE DATACOMMUNICATIONS;
ESTABLISHMENT, USE. Subdivision L The superintendent e* the btweau ef eftmmftl
apprehension commissioner of public safety shall establish a teletypewriter
eommunictrttons criminal justice datacommunications network which will inter-oonneot
the sheriffs offices ef gnable the inter-connection of the criminal justice agencies within
the state into a unified written communications criminal jusjice information system. The
superintendent ef the ^tH«ftu ef criminal apprehension commissioner of public safety is
authorized to lease or purchase sttefe facilities and equipment as may be necessary to
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establish and maintain sueb teletypewriter communications the datacommunications
network.

SubcL 2, For the purposes of sections 299C.46 to 299C.48 and section 3. "criminal
justice agency" shall mean an agency of the state or an agency of a political subdivision
charged with detection, enforcement, prosecution, adjudication or incarceration in respect
to the criminal or traffic laws of this state.

W Subd. 3; The communications datacommunicalions network shall be used
exclusively for the official business ef the state.

(3) This section does aet prohibit the occasional we ef the state's communications
network by any ethef state ef pabHe ftgeney thereof when the messages transmitted relate
te the criminal justice agencies of the state in connection with enforcement of the criminal
or traffic laws of the state.

(3) The superintendent el the bureau ef criminal apprehension shftH ftt the
commissioner of public s_afety, after consultation with representatives of participating
criminal justice agencies, may establish a monthly operational charge to be paid by each
county l proviu6Q, 1110.1 HI connputtfi§ ctmrgcs to oc niuGt? uguinsi cttcn county tnc sidio

modern unified communications network te the sheriffs offices ef the state participating
criminal justice agency in the event that money available to the commissioner for this
purpose is not adequate to pay these costs.

(4) The superintendent ef the bureau ef criminal apprehension commissioner of
public safety is authorized to arrange for the connection of the communications
datacommunications network with the law enforcement communicatiofts criminal justice
information system of the federal government, any adjacent state, or Canada.

Subd. 4; The commissioner shall administer the datacommunications network and
shall coordinate matters relating to its use by other state agencies and political
subdivisions. He shall receive the assistance of the commissioner of administration on
matters involving the department of administration and its information systems division.
Other state department or agency heads shall assist the commissioner where necessary in
the performance of his duties under this section.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 299C.48, is amended to read:

299C.48 CONNECTIONS BY MUNICIPALITIES. Any etty ef ether p»ehe
criminal justice agency may connect with and participate in the teletypewriter
communications criminal justice datacommunications network upon approval of the
superintendent ef the bureau ef criminal apprehension commissioner of public safety:
provided, that such eity ef etfeef public the agency shall first agree to pay such installation
charges as may be necessary for such connection and stteh monthly operational charges as
may be established by the superintendent ef the bureau ef criminal apprehension
commissioner of public safety. Before participation by a criminal justice agency may be
approved, the agency must have executed an agreement with the commissioner providing
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for security of network facilities and restrictions on access to data supplied to and
received through the network .

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 299C, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|299C.49| GRANT REVIEW. The commissioner of public safety, after consultation
with representatives of criminal justice agencies, shall review all grant requests for federal
and state funds from the governor's commission on crime prevention and control or its
successor for criminal justice information systems and recommend action to the
commission,

Sec. 4. [299C.50I TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS. The commissioner of public
safety shall perform • all duties in respect to the state's criminal justice information system
which were transferred from the commissioner of finance and the governor's commission
on crime prevention and control by executive order of the governor; provided, that a
transfer shall not occur if the state is informed by a federal agency that the transfer will
result in the loss of federal moneys to which the state would otherwise be entitled
pursuant to the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968. Public Law 90-351.
as amended by the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974. Public Law
93-415. and the Crime Control Act of 1976. Public Law 94-503.

Sec. 5. REPEALER, Minnesota Statutes 1976. Section 299C.45. is repealed.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective July _L 1977.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 425—H.F.No.937

|Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; deleting obsolete provisions in the Ramsey county
code relating to parks and recreation; amending Laws 1974, Chapter 435, Section 1.0205.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1974, Chapter 435, Section 1.0205, is amended to read:

Sec. 1.0205. RAMSEY COUNTY; PARKS AND RECREATION. & Subdivision
L PARKS AND OPEN SPACE SYSTEM. ̂  (a) COUNTY PARK AND OPEN SPACE
SYSTEM. (A) Q} ACQUISITION, ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE.
Ramsey county may acquire real and personal property within or without the county by
purchase, lease, gift, condemnation, option, contract or otherwise including any estate,
interest, easement or right, and subject to any estate, interest, easement or right. The
county shall hold, improve, maintain, supervise, control and operate the property so
acquired for park, open space or recreational purposes.
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